
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

September 29, 2016 

 

Robin Ancona 

Director 

Telecommunications Division 

Michigan Public Service Commission 

7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. 

P.O. Box 30221 

Lansing, MI 48909 

 

Dear Ms. Ancona: 

 

RE:     MECA Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25-U/TAM Transmittal No. 37 

           Ace -Drenthe (CLEC – OCN 736B) 

 
Enclosed is one copy of MECA’s Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(U) revisions under Transmittal No. 37 for filing with 
the Commission pursuant to the Michigan Telecommunications Act (MTA), Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, 
MCL 484.2101 et seq.   
 
This tariff filing revises the Section XVII rates and charges for Switched Access Services for Ace-Drenthe 
(CLEC-OCN 736B), (“the Company”), by changing the FCC Tariffs which are “rate referenced” by the Company 
to list the interstate switched access rates which are mirrored on an intrastate basis.  As a result of this filing, the 
Company’s switched access rates for the rate elements listed on Sheets 7 and 9 rate reference the rates in the 
Ameritech Operating Companies (“AIT”) Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A). 
 

MECA M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 25(U) can be viewed in its entirety at http://www.telecommich.org/tariff-25. 

  

The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at http://www.telecommich.org/transmittal-history-2016. 

 
The effective date of these changes is September 30, 2016.  

 

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office. 

 

Yours truly, 

 

Scott Stevenson 

President 

 

SS/ma 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

600 W. Shiawassee St.  ●  Lansing, MI  48933  ●  Ph 517-482-4166  Fax 517-482-3548  ●  www.telecommich.org 
 
 



MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)   

 PART I 
  193rd Revised Sheet 1  

Cancels 192nd Revised Sheet 1 
ACCESS SERVICE 
CHECK SHEETS 

   Number of  Number of 
     Page  Revision  Page Revision 

    Preface     
    Title       

 1
 2 
 3 
 4* 
5*

 Part I
 1* 
 1.1 
 2 
 3 
 4 
 5 
 6 
 7 
 8 
 9 
 9.1 
 9.2 
9.3 
9.3.1
 9.4 
 9.4.1 
 9.5 
 9.6 
 9.7 
 9.8 
 9.9 
 9.10 
 9.11 
 9.11.1 
 9.12* 
 9.13 
 9.14 
 9.15 
 9.16 
 9.16.1 
 9.17 
 9.18 
 9.18.1 
 9.19 
 9.20 
 9.21 
 9.22 
 9.22.1 
 10 
 11 
 12 
 13 
 14 
 14.1 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 19 
 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 

*New or Revised Sheet

6th 
19th 
10th 
6th 
5th 

193rd 
2nd 
32nd 
45th 
34th 
19th 
26th 
10th 
81st 
17th 
20th 
8th 
8th 
3rd 
17th 
4th 
8th 
8th 
4th 
3rd 
9th 
11th 
11th 
3rd 
16th 
10th 
7th 
11th 
9th 
2nd 
7th 
8th 
12th 
3rd 
7th 
17th 
8th 
1st 
2nd 
11th 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 
Deleted 

 Part I (Con’t) 
 29.1 
 29.1.1 
 29.1.1.1 
 29.1.2 
 29.1.2.1 
 29.1.3 
 29.1.3.1 
 29.1.4 
 29.1.5 
 29.1.6 
 29.1.7 
 29.1.8 
 29.1.9 
 29.1.10 
 29.1.11 
 29.1.12 
 29.1.12.1 
 29.1.13 
 29.1.13.1 
 29.1.14 
 29.1.15 
 29.1.16 
 29.1.17 
 29.1.18 
 29.1.19 
 29.1.20 
 29.1.21 
 29.1.22 
 29.1.23 
 29.1.24 
 29.1.25 
 29.1.26 
 29.1.27 
 29.1.28 
 29.1.29 
 29.1.30 
 29.1.31 
 29.2 
 30 
 31 
 32 
 33 
 34 
 34.1 
 34.2 
 35 

 Part II
 1 
 2 
 3 
 4 
 5 
 6 
 7 
 8 
 9 
 10 
 11 
 12 
 13 
 14 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 18.1 
 19 
 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 24.1 
 24.2 
 25 

 Deleted 
 2nd 
2nd 
 2nd 
 1st 
 1st 
 Original 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 2nd 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 Delete 
 Original 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 2nd 
 1st 
 Original 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 Original 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 Original 
 1st 
 1st 
 1st 
 8th 
 7th 
 8th 
 3rd 
 4th 
 6th 
 Original 
 11th 

 2nd 
 2nd 

 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 
 Deleted 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_ Issued: September 29, 2016 Effective: September 30, 2016 

    Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 
       Scott Stevenson, President Telecommunications Association of Michigan,  
     600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 



MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 
Tariff M.P.S.C. No 25 (U)    

 PART I 
   16th Revised Sheet 9.12  

Cancels 15th Revised Sheet 9.12 
 ACCESS SERVICE 
 CHECK SHEETS (Cont'd) 

 Number of  Number of 
 Page  Revision  Page  Revision 

Part XVII-DRENTHE CLEC (OCN 736B)(Con’t) 
18 Original 
19 Original 
20 Original 
21 Original 
22 Original 
23 Original 
24 Original 
25 Original 
26 Original 
27 Original 
28 Original 
29 Original 
30 Original 
31 Original 
32 Original 
33 Original 
34 Original 
35 Original 
36 Original 
37 Original 
38 Original 
39 Original 
40 Original 
41 Original 
42 Original 
43 Original 
44 Original 
45 Original 
46 Original 

Part XVII-ACE-DRENTHE CLEC (OCN 736B) 47 Original 
1  2nd 48 Original 
2  8th 49 Original 
3  Original 50 Original 
4  Original 51 Original 
5  1st 52 Original 
6  Original 53 Original 
7*  11th 
8*  4th Part XVII-HIAWATHA 
9*  6th 1  Original 
10  Original  2  Deleted 
11  Original 3  Deleted 
12  Original 4  Deleted 
13  Original  5  Deleted 
14  Original  6  Deleted 
15  Original  7  Deleted 
16  Original 8  Deleted 
17  Original 9  Deleted 
18 Original 10  Deleted 
19 Original 11  Deleted 

12  Deleted 
13  1st 

* New or Revised Sheet 14    Deleted 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Issued: September 29, 2016               Effective: September 30, 2016 

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. 

By: Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W. 
Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933,517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Issued: September 29, 2016 Effective: September 30, 2016

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101, et seq.

 Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan 

600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing, MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 

Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U) 

PART XVII-ACE-DRENTHE (CLEC–OCN 736B) 

11th Revised Sheet 7
Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 7

17DRC. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

ACCESS SERVICE 

17DRC.2 Switched Access Service (Cont'd) Tariff 

Section 
17DRC.2.2 Local Transport (Cont'd) Rate  Reference 

Premium Access (Cont'd) 

- Tandem Switched Transport 6.1.3(A)(3) 

- Tandem Switched Facility

-Terminating Per Access Minute Per Mile

The rate charged by DRC is the current

rate in the Ameritech Operating Companies
("AIT")Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1
(A),based on the applicable zone diversity
rate.

-Originating Per Access Minute Per Mile

The rate charged by DRC is the current

rate in Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT") Tariff 
F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1(A), based on the
applicable zone diversity rate.

- Tandem Switched Termination

-Terminating Per Access Minute Per Termination

The rate charged by DRC is the current rate in the
Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT)Tariff F.C.C. 
No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A), based on the applicable 
zone diversity rate.

-Originating Per Access Minute Per Termination

The rate charged by DRC is the current rate in the

Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT") Tariff 
F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A), based on the
applicable zone diversity rate.

- Tandem Switching

-Terminating Per Access Minute Per Tandem
The rate charged by DRC is the current rate

in the Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT") Tariff 
F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A), based on the
applicable zone diversity rate.

-Originating Per Access Minute Per Tandem

The rate charged by DRC is the current rate

in the Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT") Tariff
F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A), based on the
applicable zone diversity rate.

6.1.3(A)(4) 

 $ .00000 

 $ .0000 

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

(C)

6.1.3(A)(4) 

- Transport Interconnection Charge

-Terminating Per Access Minute

-Originating Per Access Minute

- Non-Premium Access

- Transport Interconnection Charge

Per Access Minute
Not Offered 

mailto:mitariff@gmail.com


_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Issued: September 29, 2016 Effective: September 30, 2016

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101, et seq.

 Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan 

600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing, MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com 

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC. 

Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U) 

PART XVII-ACE-DRENTHE (CLEC–OCN 736B) 

6th Revised Sheet 9
Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICE 

17DRC. Rates and Charges (Cont'd) 

17DRC.2 Switched Access Service (Cont'd) Tariff 

Section 
17DRC.2.3 End Office   Rate Reference 

(C)

(A) Local Switching

Premium

-Terminating Per Access Minute

The rate charged by DRC is the current rate

in the Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT") Tariff 
F.C.C. No, 2, Section 6.9.1(A), based on the
applicable zone diversity rate.

-Originating Per Access Minute

The rate charged by DRC is the current rate

in the Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT") Tariff 
F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1(A), based on the
applicable zone diversity rate. (C)

Non-Premium 

Per Access Minute Not offered 

(B) Information Surcharge

- Premium Per 100 Access Minutes $0.00000 

- Non-Premium Per 100 Access Minute Not offered 

mailto:mitariff@gmail.com

	Wire Centers
	TAM 25U Transmittal No 37 cover ltr.pdf
	25TAMtransmittal37.pdf
	Wire Centers





