

September 29, 2016

Robin Ancona Director Telecommunications Division Michigan Public Service Commission 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy. P.O. Box 30221 Lansing, MI 48909

Dear Ms. Ancona:

RE: MECA Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25-U/TAM Transmittal No. 37 Ace -Drenthe (CLEC – OCN 736B)

Enclosed is one copy of MECA's Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25(U) revisions under Transmittal No. 37 for filing with the Commission pursuant to the Michigan Telecommunications Act (MTA), Public Act 179 of 1991, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

This tariff filing revises the Section XVII rates and charges for Switched Access Services for Ace-Drenthe (CLEC-OCN 736B), ("the Company"), by changing the FCC Tariffs which are "rate referenced" by the Company to list the interstate switched access rates which are mirrored on an intrastate basis. As a result of this filing, the Company's switched access rates for the rate elements listed on Sheets 7 and 9 rate reference the rates in the Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT") Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A).

MECA M.P.S.C. Tariff No. 25(U) can be viewed in its entirety at http://www.telecommich.org/tariff-25.

The sheets that contain changes can be viewed at http://www.telecommich.org/transmittal-history-2016.

The effective date of these changes is September 30, 2016.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact our office.

Yours truly,

Scott Stevenson President

SS/ma

			192nd Revised Sheet 1
		ACCESS SERVICE	
		CHECK SHEETS	
	Number of		Number of
Page	Revision	Page	Revision
		Part I (Con't)	
Preface		29.1	Deleted
Title		29.1.1	2nd
1	6th	29.1.1.1	2nd
2	19th	29.1.2	2nd
3	10th	29.1.2.1	lst
4 *	6th	29.1.3	lst
5*	5th	29.1.3.1	Original
Part I		29.1.4	lst
1*	193rd	29.1.5	lst
1.1	2nd	29.1.6	lst
2	32nd	29.1.7	1st
3	45th	29.1.8	lst
4	34th	29.1.9	lst
5	19th	29.1.10	2nd
6	26th	29.1.11	lst
7	10th	29.1.12	lst
8	81st	29.1.12.1	lst
9	17th	29.1.13	Delete
9.1	20th	29.1.13.1	Original
9.2	8th	29.1.14	lst
9.3 9.3.1	8th	29.1.15	lst
	3rd	29.1.16	lst
9.4	17th	29.1.17	lst
9.4.1	4th	29.1.18	lst
9.5	8th	29.1.19	2nd
9.6	8th	29.1.20	lst
9.7	4th	29.1.21	Original
9.8	3rd	29.1.22	lst
9.9	9th	29.1.23	lst
9.10	11th	29.1.24	lst
9.11	11th	29.1.25	Original
9.11.1	3rd	29.1.26	lst
9.12*	16th	29.1.27	lst
9.13	10th	29.1.28	1st
9.14	7th	29.1.29	Original
9.15	llth	29.1.30	lst
9.16	9th	29.1.31	lst
9.16.1	2nd	29.2	1st
9.17	7th	30	8 th
9.18	8th	31	7 th
9.18.1	12th	32	8 th 3 rd
9.19	3rd	33	3 rd 4 th
9.20	7th	34	4 cm 6 th
9.21	17th	34.1	-
9.22	8th	34.2	Original
9.22.1	1st	35	11th
10	2nd 11th	Part II	2nd
11	Deleted	1	211d 2nd
12 13	Deleted	2 3	Deleted
	Deleted	4	Deleted
14 14.1	Deleted	5	Deleted
14.1	Deleted	6	Deleted
15	Deleted	7	Deleted
17	Deleted	8	Deleted
18	Deleted	9	Deleted
19	Deleted	10	Deleted
20	Deleted	11	Deleted
20	Deleted	12	Deleted
22	Deleted	13	Deleted
23	Deleted	14	Deleted
23	Deleted	15	Deleted
24	Deleted	16	Deleted
26	Deleted	17	Deleted
20	Deleted	18	Deleted
28	Deleted	18.1	Deleted
29	Deleted	19	Deleted
		20	Deleted
		21	Deleted
		22	Deleted
		23	Deleted
		24	Deleted
*New or Revised Sheet		24.1	Deleted
		24.2	Deleted
		25	Deleted

Issued: September 29, 2016

Effective: September 30, 2016

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq. Scott Stevenson, President Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, Tariff M.P.S.C. No 25 (U)		INC.	PART I 16th Revised Sheet 9.12	
	ACCES	S SERVICE	Cancels 15th Revised Sheet 9.12	
		SHEETS (
Number of		(Number of	
Page Revision			Page Revision	
		Part X	VII-DRENTHE CLEC (OCN 736B) (Con't)	
		18	Original	
		19	Original	
		20	Original	
		21	Original	
		22	Original	
		23	Original	
		24	Original	
		25	Original	
		26	Original	
		27 28	Original	
		20	Original	
		30	Original Original	
		31	Original	
		32	Original	
		33	Original	
		34	Original	
		35	Original	
		36	Original	
		37	Original	
		38	Original	
		39	Original	
		40	Original	
		41	Original	
		42	Original	
		43	Original	
		44	Original	
		45	Original	
		46	Original	
Part XVII-ACE-DRENTHE CLEC	(OCN 736B)	47	Original	
1 2nd		48	Original	
2 8th		49	Original	
3 Original		50	Original	
4 Original		51	Original	
5 1st		52	Original	
6 Original		53	Original	
7* 11th			T	
			I-HIAWATHA	
9* 6th		1	Original	
10 Original		2	Deleted	
11Original12Original		3	Deleted	
2		4 5	Deleted	
2		6	Deleted Deleted	
14 Original 15 Original		6 7	Deleted	
16 Original		8	Deleted	
17 Original		9	Deleted	
18 Original		10	Deleted	
19 Original		11	Deleted	
		12	Deleted	
		13	lst	
* New or Revised Sheet		14	Deleted	

Issued: September 29, 2016

Effective: September 30, 2016

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101 et seq.

By: Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan, 600 W. Shiawassee Street, Lansing, Michigan 48933,517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC. Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)

ACCESS SERVICE

<u></u>	<u>harges</u> (Cont'd)		
17DRC.2 Switch	ed Access Service (Cont'd)		Tariff Section
17DRC.2.2	Local Transport (Cont'd)	Rate	Reference
	Premium Access (Cont'd)		
	 <u>Tandem Switched Transport</u> <u>Tandem Switched Facility</u> Terminating Per Access Minute Per The rate charged by DRC is the cur rate in the Ameritech Operating Co ("AIT")Tariff F.C.C. No. 2, Section (A),based on the applicable zone of rate. 	crent ompanies on 6.9.1	6.1.3(A)(3)
	-Originating Per Access Minute Per The rate charged by DRC is the cur rate in Ameritech Operating Compar F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1(A), ba applicable zone diversity rate.	rrent nies ("AIT") Ta	ariff
	- Tandem Switched Termination		
	-Terminating Per Access Minute Per	Termination	
	The rate charged by DRC is the cur Ameritech Operating Companies (No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A), based zone diversity rate. -Originating Per Access Minute Per The rate charged by DRC is the cur	("AIT)Tariff F on the appli r Termination rrent rate in	'.C.C. cable
	Ameritech Operating Companies ("A F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A), I applicable zone diversity rate.		
	 <u>Tandem Switching</u> <u>Terminating Per Access Minute Per</u> The rate charged by DRC is the cu in the Ameritech Operating Compar F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A), I applicable zone diversity rate. 	rrent rate nies ("AIT") Ta	ariff
	-Originating Per Access Minute Per	Tandem	
	The rate charged by DRC is the cu in the Ameritech Operating Compar F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1 (A), applicable zone diversity rate.	rrent rate nies ("AIT") Ta	ariff
	- Transport Interconnection Charge	\$.00000	6.1.3(A)(4)
	-Terminating Per Access Minute -Originating Per Access Minute	\$.0000	
	- Non-Premium Access		6.1.3(A)(4)

Issued: September 29, 2016

Effective: September 30, 2016

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101, et seq.

Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan 600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing, MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com

MICHIGAN EXCHANGE CARRIERS ASSOCIATION, INC. PART XVII-ACE-DRENTHE (CLEC-OCN 736B) Tariff M.P.S.C. No. 25 (U)

6th Revised Sheet 9 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 9

ACCESS SERVICE

17DRC. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

17DRC.2 <u>Switched Access Service</u> (Cont'd) Ta				
17DRC.2.3 End Of	fice	Rate	Reference	
(A) <u>L</u>	ocal Switching			
-	<u>Premium</u> -Terminating Per Access Minute The rate charged by DRC is the current rate in the Ameritech Operating Companies ("AIT") Tariff F.C.C. No, 2, Section 6.9.1(A), based on the applicable zone diversity rate.			(C)
	-Originating Per Access Minute The rate charged by DRC is the curre in the Ameritech Operating Companies F.C.C. No. 2, Section 6.9.1(A), base applicable zone diversity rate.	s ("AIT")		(C)
	<u>Ion-Premium</u> Per Access Minute	Not offe	ered	
(B) <u>I</u>	information Surcharge			

-	Premium Per	100	Access Minutes	\$0.00000
-	Non-Premium	Per	100 Access Minute	Not offered

Issued: September 29, 2016

Effective: September 30, 2016

Issued under the authority of 1991 Public Act 179, as amended, MCL 484.2101, et seq.

Scott Stevenson, President, Telecommunications Association of Michigan 600 W. Shiawassee St., Lansing, MI 48933, 517-482-4166, mitariff@gmail.com